HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

HIGH SCHOOL TIME - TABLE
CS/201

NEOPHYTOU CHRISTOS
STAVROU MICHAEL

17 JUNE 1998

9794¢S




HIGH SCHOOL TIME TABLE SUMMARY

SUMMARY

NEOPHYTOU CHRISTOS
STAVROU MICHAEL

HIGH SCHOOL TIME - TABLE

h ,pi'oject deals with the development of a time scheduling system for the Cyprus
ry of Education and Culture. More specifically this project deals with the
m nt of a computerized system that will be able to produce a time schedule for high

'Gymnasiums and Lyceums for all schools in Cyprus.

a ‘olu ion to the design of the time schedule manually (in most cases)
tertzedsystem (in very few cases) that still does not fill the entire
nual modifications still need to be made. Up to now in both cases

redule has been quite difficult and very time consuming.

ts the necessary data such as teacher name, number of hours for each
er of sections, a variety of constraints etc. and by use of Al (Artificial
eﬁce) it manages to perform decision making even though it is a machine, and finds
the best time scheduling solution. In addition the system performs the following tasks:

(a) Produces a Time Schedule based on teacher names and dates (by classes)

(b) Produces a Time Schedule based on classes and dates (by teachers’ names)

(c) On line help

(d) Input Validation




HIGH SCHOOL TIME TABLE SUMMARY

(e) Automatic correction in case of manual changes

(f) A backup utility
(g) A recovery utility from the backups in case of data loss

(h) A setup program

An extensive description of each of the major steps that comprise this process is given in

separate chapters and is documented through the use of different methods of presentation.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ii

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1: INVESTIGATION PHASE

1.1. INTRODUCTION

1.2. ACTIVITY 1: INITIAL INVESTIGATION

1.2.1. Introduction

1.2.2. Information Gathering Methods

1.2.3. Preliminary Statement of the Problem

WWM&W@WWMW@Bwmw@mwmwxwwmmmmwmﬁg

1.2.4. Information about the Organization

1.24.1. General Information about Lyceums

1.24.2. Functions of Lyceums. -

1.2.4.3. Organization Structure
1.2.44. Present Goals

1.2.4.5. Future Plans

1.2.4.6. Policies

1.2.5. Information about the people

1.2.5.1. Employees
1.2.5.2. Job Duties

1.2.5.3. Information Needs

L - T T B - W - W - YRR 7 . 7 ) B 7| S > B )

Page: A



Sl wmw%%é@wmmmwmw&&%w&wm&wmmm

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.2.6. Information about the work 11
1.2.6.1. Information Movement 11
1.2.6.2. Methods and procedures for performing the work--------- 11
1.2.6.3. Work Schedules and Volumes 11
1.2.6.4. Performance Criteria 11
1.2.6.5. Control Mechanisms 11
1.2.7. Information about the work environment 11
1.2.7.1. Location 11
1.2.7.2. Physical Arrangements of work areas 11
1.2.7.3. Resources available 12
1.2.7.4. Expected Changes 12

1.2.8. Conclusions of the Investigation phase

ACTIVITY 2: FEASIBILITY STUDY
1.3.1. Introduction ———-eceemcomiiaains

1.3.2. Recommendations --—------—-——-
1.3.3.  Financial Feasibility----—-----—ccceeee_
1.3.3.1. Cost & Benefit Analysis
1.3.3.1.1. Costs ————-—-——-
1.33.1.1.1. Tangible Costs
1.3.3.1.1.2. Intangible Costs
1.3.3.1.1.3. Developmental Costs
1.3.3.1.1.4. Operational Costs 27
1.3.3.1.2.
1.3.3.1.2.1.
1.3.3.1.2.2. Intangible Benefits 28

Benefits

Tangible Benefits




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.3.3.1.2.3. Developmental Benefits 28
1.3.3.1.2.4. Operational Benefits 29

1.3.3.2. Payback Period 30
1.3.4. Technical Feasibility 30
1.3.5. Human Factors 31
1.3.6. Schedule Feasibility 32
1.3.7. Operational Feasibility 32
1.3.8. Conclusion 33

CHAPTER 2: ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

2.1 INTRODUCTION 35

2.2 ACTIVITY 3 - EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW 37

2.2.1 Introduction 37

2.2.2 Existing System Deficiencies 38

2.2.3 Information Movement 39

2.2.4 Methods and Procedures for performing the work ----------—---- 41

2.2.5 Work Schedule and Volumes 42

2.2.6 Performance Criteria 42

2.2.7 Control Mechanisms 42

2.2.8 Description of existing System OQutputs 44

2.3 ACTIVITY 4 - NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 46

2.3.1 Introduction 46

. 2.3.2 Overview Narrative 47
; 2.3.3 System Function 48

Page: C




TABLE OF CONTENTS

2.3.4 Processing

2.3.5 Inputs to the new system

2.3.6 Outputs

2.3.7 Data Elements

2.3.8 User Interface with the System

2.3.9 Performanee Criteria

2.3.10 Security and Control

2.3.11 Policy Considerations

2.3.12 Software Packages

2.3.13 Technical Support Specifications

2.3.14 Management Overview

2.4 ACTIVITY 5 — NEW SYSTEM DESIGN

2.4.1 Introduction

2.4.2 Inputs to the system

2.4.3 Data Files -——--——-——-

2.4.4 Performance Criteria

2.4.5 Security Control

2.5.1 Introduction

2.5.3 Preliminary System Test Plan

2.5.2 Preliminary Design and Implementation Planning

2.5.4 Preliminary Installation Plan

2.5.5 User Training Outline

49
49
51
53
53
54
54
54
55
55
56

60
60
61
63
64
6S

2.5 ACTIVITY 6 - IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING

66
67
69
71

72



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 3: DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

3.1 INTRODUCTION 73
3.2 ACTIVITY 7 - TECHNICAL DESIGN 76
3.2.1 Introduction 76
3.2.2 Detailed Design Specification Document 77
3.3 ACTIVITY 8 - TEST SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANNING ----=-=nnn-- 78
3.3.1 Introduction 78
3.3.2 Unit Testing 79
3.3.3 Integration Testing 80
3.3.4 Function Testing 80
3.3.5 System Test Specification 80
3.3.6 Acceptance Testing Specifications 81
3.4 ACTIVITY 9 - SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND TESTING ---------=-- 82
3.4.1 Introduction 82
3.4.2 System Coding 82
3.4.3 Programming Implementation and testing 83
3.5 ACTIVITY 10 - USER TRAINING 85
3.5.1 Introduction 85
3.6 ACTIVITY 11 - SYSTEM TESTING 86
3.6.1 Introduction 86

Page: E




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 4: INSTALLATION PHASE

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 ACTIVITY 12 - FILE CONVERSION
4.3 ACTIVITY 13 - SYSTEM EIVSTALLATION
4.4 CONCLUSIONS

CHAPTER S: REVIEW PHASE

5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 ACTIVITY 14 - DEVELOPMENT RECAP
5.3 ACTIVITY 15 - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW

5.4 CONCLUSIONS

APPENDIX Al - INPUTS AND OUTPUTS

APPENDIX A2 — ALLOCATION CONDITIONS
APPENDIX A3 - BRANCHES OF STUDY AT LYCEUMS
APPENDIX A4 - ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE
APPENDIX B1 - GANTT CHART

CLASSES

THEIR ORDER
APPENDIX C3 - LIST OF ALL LYCEUMS
APPENDIX C - SAMPLE ALLOCATION INPUT (HEADING ONLY)
APPENDIX C4.1 - ALL TEACHERS, YEARS OF SERVICE, POSITION

88
90
91
92

94
96
97
98

APPENDIX C1 - TABLE WITH ALL CLASSES, COMBINATIONS AND

APPENDIX C2 — TABLE WITH ALL TEACHER SPECIALIZATION AND




TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX C4.2 - ALLOCATION INPUT (TEACHERS& CLASSES
ASSIGNMENTS ALONG WITH GYMNASTICS AND
FRENCH CO-TEACHINGS)

APPENDIX C4.3 — CO TEACHINGS OF ALL ELECTIVES ALONG WITH
CO TEACHING TABLES TO SUM UP THE HOURS
APPENDIX C5.1 - TIME SCHEDULE PROGRAM AS PRINTED FROM
THE EXISTING SYSTEM

APPENDIX C5.2 - SAMPLE TIME SCHEDULE OUTPUT FROM
EXISTING SYSTEM

APPENDIX C6.1 - INCORRECT HALVES ALONG WITH GRADUAL
CORRECTIONS
APPENDIX C6.2 — CORRECT HALVES
APPENDIX D — CONTEXT DIAGRAM
APPENDIX E - INPUTS

APPENDIX F — DATA ELEMENTS
APPENDIX G - DATA STORES
APPENDIX H - OUTPUTS

APPENDIX K1 - DFD -0

APPENDIX K2 - DFD - 1
APPENDIX K3 - DFD -2
APPENDIX K4 - DFD - 7
APPENDIX K5 - DFD - 8
APPENDIX K6 — DFD - 10
APPENDIX K7 - DFD - 11
APPENDIX K8 — DFD - 12
APPENDIX K9 - DFD - 13
APPENDIX K10 —~ DFD - 14

Page: G




TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX K11 - DFD - 16
APPENDIX K12 — DFD - 17




