HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

HIGH SCHOOL TIME – TABLE CS/201

NEOPHYTOU CHRISTOS STAVROU MICHAEL

17 JUNE 1998



SUMMARY

NEOPHYTOU CHRISTOS STAVROU MICHAEL

HIGH SCHOOL TIME - TABLE

This project deals with the development of a time scheduling system for the Cyprus Ministry of Education and Culture. More specifically this project deals with the development of a computerized system that will be able to produce a time schedule for high schools in both Gymnasiums and Lyceums for all schools in Cyprus.

This system will be a solution to the design of the time schedule manually (in most cases) or through an old computerized system (in very few cases) that still does not fill the entire schedule and plenty of manual modifications still need to be made. Up to now in both cases the development of the time schedule has been quite difficult and very time consuming.

The system accepts the necessary data such as teacher name, number of hours for each class, number of sections, a variety of constraints etc. and by use of AI (Artificial Intelligence) it manages to perform decision making even though it is a machine, and finds the best time scheduling solution. In addition the system performs the following tasks:

- (a) Produces a Time Schedule based on teacher names and dates (by classes)
- (b) Produces a Time Schedule based on classes and dates (by teachers' names)
- (c) On line help
- (d) Input Validation

SUMMARY

HIGH SCHOOL TIME TABLE

- (e) Automatic correction in case of manual changes
- (f) A backup utility
- (g) A recovery utility from the backups in case of data loss
- (h) A setup program

An extensive description of each of the major steps that comprise this process is given in separate chapters and is documented through the use of different methods of presentation.

CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDO	GEMENTS	i
SUMMARY		ii
CHAPTER 1: IN	NVESTIGATION PHASE	1
1.1. INTR	ODUCTION	1
1.2. ACTI	VITY 1: INITIAL INVESTIGATION	
1.2.1.	Introduction	3
1.2.2.	Information Gathering Methods	3
1.2.3.	Preliminary Statement of the Problem	5
1.2.4.	Information about the Organization	5
1.2.4.1	I. General Information about Lyceums	5
1.2.4.2	2. Functions of Lyceums	6
1.2.4.3	3. Organization Structure	6
1.2.4.4	4. Present Goals	6
1.2.4.5	5. Future Plans	7
1.2.4.6	6. Policies	7
1.2.5.	Information about the people	7
1.2.5.1	Employees	7
1.2.5.2	2. Job Duties	8
1253	Information Needs	0

1.2.6.	Information a	about the work	11
1.2.0	6.1. Inform	nation Movement	11
1.2.0	6.2. Metho	ds and procedures for performing the work	11
1.2.0	6.3. Work	Schedules and Volumes	11
1.2.0	6.4. Perfor	mance Criteria	11
1.2.0	6.5. Contro	ol Mechanisms	11
1.2.7.	Information a	about the work environment	11
1.2.7	7.1. Locati	on	11
1.2.7	7.2. Physic	al Arrangements of work areas	11
1.2.7	7.3. Resou	rces available	12
1.2.7	7.4. Expec	ted Changes	12
1.2.8.	Conclusions of	of the Investigation phase	14
1.3. ACT		SIBILITY STUDY	15
1.3.2.	Recommenda	tions	16
1.3.3.	Financial Fea	sibility	23
1.3.3	3.1. Cost &	Benefit Analysis	24
	1.3.3.1.1. Co	sts	24
	1.3.3.1.1.1.	Tangible Costs	24
	1.3.3.1.1.2.	Intangible Costs	26
	1.3.3.1.1.3.	Developmental Costs	26
	1.3.3.1.1.4.	Operational Costs	27
	1.3.3.1.2. Be	nefits	27
	1.3.3.1.2.1.	Tangible Benefits	28
	1.3.3.1.2.2.	Intangible Benefits	28

	1.3.3.1.2.3. Developmental Benefits	28
	1.3.3.1.2.4. Operational Benefits	29
1.3.	3.2. Payback Period	30
1.3.4.	Technical Feasibility	30
1.3.5.	Human Factors	31
1.3.6.	Schedule Feasibility	32
1.3.7.	Operational Feasibility	32
1.3.8.	Conclusion	33
CHAPTER 2:	ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	
2.1 INT	TRODUCTION	35
2.2 AC	TIVITY 3 – EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW	37
	2.2.1 Introduction	37
	2.2.2 Existing System Deficiencies	38
	2.2.3 Information Movement	39
	2.2.4 Methods and Procedures for performing the work	41
	2.2.5 Work Schedule and Volumes	42
	2.2.6 Performance Criteria	42
	2.2.7 Control Mechanisms	42
	2.2.8 Description of existing System Outputs	44
2.3 AC	TIVITY 4 – NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	46
	2.3.1 Introduction	46
	2.3.2 Overview Narrative	47
	2.3.3 System Function	48

2.3.4 Processing	49
2.3.5 Inputs to the new system	49
2.3.6 Outputs	51
2.3.7 Data Elements	53
2.3.8 User Interface with the System	53
2.3.9 Performance Criteria	54
2.3.10 Security and Control	54
2.3.11 Policy Considerations	54
2.3.12 Software Packages	55
2.3.13 Technical Support Specifications	55
2.3.14 Management Overview	56
2.4 ACTIVITY 5 – NEW SYSTEM DESIGN	60
2.4.1 Introduction	60
2.4.2 Inputs to the system	61
2.4.3 Data Files	63
2.4.4 Performance Criteria	
2.4.5 Security Control	65
2.5 ACTIVITY 6 – IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION 1	PLANNING
2.5.1 Introduction	66
2.5.2 Preliminary Design and Implementation Planning	67
2.5.3 Preliminary System Test Plan	69
2.5.4 Preliminary Installation Plan	
2.5.5 User Training Outline	72

CHAPTER 3: DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

3.1 INTRODUCTION	73
3.2 ACTIVITY 7 – TECHNICAL DESIGN	76
3.2.1 Introduction	76
3.2.2 Detailed Design Specification Document	77
3.3 ACTIVITY 8 – TEST SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANNING	78
3.3.1 Introduction	78
3.3.2 Unit Testing	79
3.3.3 Integration Testing	80
3.3.4 Function Testing	80
3.3.5 System Test Specification	80
3.3.6 Acceptance Testing Specifications	81
3.4 ACTIVITY 9 – SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND TESTING	82
3.4.1 Introduction	82
3.4.2 System Coding	82
3.4.3 Programming Implementation and testing	83
3.5 ACTIVITY 10 – USER TRAINING	
3.5.1 Introduction	85
3.6 ACTIVITY 11 – SYSTEM TESTING	86
3.6.1 Introduction	86

CHAPTER 4: INSTALLATION PHASE	
4.1 INTRODUCTION	88
4.2 ACTIVITY 12 – FILE CONVERSION	90
4.3 ACTIVITY 13 – SYSTEM INSTALLATION	91
4.4 CONCLUSIONS	92
CHAPTER 5: REVIEW PHASE	
5.1 INTRODUCTION	94
5.2 ACTIVITY 14 – DEVELOPMENT RECAP	96
5.3 ACTIVITY 15 – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW	97
5.4 CONCLUSIONS	98
APPENDIX A1 – INPUTS AND OUTPUTS	
APPENDIX A2 – ALLOCATION CONDITIONS	
APPENDIX A3 – BRANCHES OF STUDY AT LYCEUMS	
APPENDIX A4 – ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE	
APPENDIX B1 – GANTT CHART	
APPENDIX C1 – TABLE WITH ALL CLASSES, COMBINATIONS AND CLASSES	
APPENDIX C2 – TABLE WITH ALL TEACHER SPECIALIZATION AND	D
THEIR ORDER	
APPENDIX C3 – LIST OF ALL LYCEUMS	
APPENDIX C - SAMPLE ALLOCATION INPUT (HEADING ONLY)	
APPENDIX C41 - ALL TEACHERS VEARS OF SERVICE POSITION	

- APPENDIX C4.2 ALLOCATION INPUT (TEACHERS&CLASSES

 ASSIGNMENTS ALONG WITH GYMNASTICS AND
 FRENCH CO-TEACHINGS)
- APPENDIX C4.3 CO TEACHINGS OF ALL ELECTIVES ALONG WITH CO TEACHING TABLES TO SUM UP THE HOURS
- APPENDIX C5.1 TIME SCHEDULE PROGRAM AS PRINTED FROM THE EXISTING SYSTEM
- APPENDIX C5.2 SAMPLE TIME SCHEDULE OUTPUT FROM EXISTING SYSTEM
- APPENDIX C6.1 INCORRECT HALVES ALONG WITH GRADUAL CORRECTIONS
- APPENDIX C6.2 CORRECT HALVES
- APPENDIX D CONTEXT DIAGRAM
- APPENDIX E INPUTS
- APPENDIX F DATA ELEMENTS
- **APPENDIX G DATA STORES**
- **APPENDIX H OUTPUTS**
- APPENDIX K1 DFD 0
- APPENDIX K2 DFD 1
- APPENDIX K3 DFD 2
- APPENDIX K4 DFD 7
- APPENDIX K5 DFD 8
- APPENDIX K6 DFD 10
- APPENDIX K7 DFD 11
- APPENDIX K8 DFD 12
- APPENDIX K9 DFD 13
- APPENDIX K10 DFD 14

APPENDIX K11 – DFD - 16 APPENDIX K12 – DFD - 17